YCBDS reserves the right to make the final interpretation in the event that there is 
doubt or confusion as to the precise Franchised Location and the application of the GDA.    

4. GDA Fee – Concurrent with the execution of this Agreement, Developer agrees to pay a non-

refundable GDA Fee in the amount of forty-five thousand dollars ($45,000) (“GDA Fee”).  The 
GDA Fee is based upon all three (3) Franchised Locations Developer has committed to open and 
operate (e.g., Franchised Location sells Products supplied by YCBDS) under this Agreement. In 
the event that Developer meets the obligations set forth in this Agreement, the GDA Fee will be

[...]

credited towards and fund the payment of the corresponding “Initial Franchise Fee” for each 
franchise agreement executed (“IFF”).  As of the Effective Date of this Agreement, the 
corresponding IFF per Franchised Location is: twenty thousand dollars ($20,000) (first operating 
Franchised Location), fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) (second operating Franchised Location); 
and ten thousand dollars ($10,000) (third operating Franchised Location).  The GDA Fee, or 
portions thereof, will be deemed fully earned by YCBDS and subject to if Developer (i) does not 
achieve the Development Schedule timeline set forth in Section 5 below or (ii) otherwise commits